
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3419.
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DEVELOPMENT OF INDUSTRIAL CLUSTERS


3419.  SHRI BHOLANATH (B.P. SAROJ):


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                                                 वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) whether the Government is developing industrial clusters in Uttar Pradesh, including incubation centre with joint ventures in various districts of Uttar Pradesh and if so, the details thereof and the progress made in this regard; and


(b) the role of NASSCOM in setting up of warehouses in Uttar Pradesh and the progress made under Joint Venture with Uttar Pradesh Government?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI SOM PARKASH)


(a):  Yes Sir.


1) Government of Uttar Pradesh launched ‘One District One Product (ODOP)’ in January 2018 to strengthen the various traditional industrial cluster across the State. Under the ODOP program, 62 unique products are identified across 75 districts of Uttar Pradesh. Progress under ODOP scheme till date is placed at Annexure-I.

2) Under the Industrial Infrastructure component of Micro & Small Enterprises
- Cluster Development Programme (MSE – CDP) Scheme of Ministry of MSME, Govt. of India, two Flatted Factory (at Agra & Kanpur) and upgradation of two existing industrial infrastructure (Talkatora - Lucknow and Farrukhabad) have been accorded final approval and these four projects are under implementation.

3) The Government of Uttar Pradesh has undertaken development of following sector specific industrial parks In Uttar Pradesh to promote clusterisation:


a. Medical Device Park at Gautam Buddha (GB) Nagar – 350 acres
b. Toy Park at GB Nagar - 52 acres
c. Apparel Park at GB Nagar - 118 acres
d. Handicraft Park at GB Nagar – 40 acres
e. Logistics Hub (Tappal- Bajna)
f. Heritage City (Raya, Mathura)
g. Film City at GB Nagar - 1000 acres


h. Integrated Manufacturing Clusters (IMC): 1139 Acres at Prayagraj and 1060 acres at Agra

i. Mega Food Park (Baheri)- 246 acres and Agro Park (Varanasi)- 259 acres

j. Plastic Park at Gorakhpur
k. Mega Leather Footwear and Accessories Cluster at Kanpur (235

acres)


4) The IT & Electronics Department, Government of Uttar Pradesh, in association with Software Technology Parks of India has developed Industrial Clusters in the form of IT/ITeS/Software Technology Parks in the State at Prayagraj, Lucknow, Kanpur and Meerut.

5) Till date 41 incubators are established in Uttar Pradesh across different districts with various institutions under the Uttar Pradesh Start Up policy.
List of Incubators are placed at Annexure-II.


(b):   The Government of Uttar Pradesh under its Start-up Policy has recognized
‘NASSCOM 10000 Start-up Warehouse’ as a sector agnostic incubator for promoting start-ups in the state. The incubation centre has incubated more than 60 UP based start-ups which has been able to create more than 200 job opportunities. The incubation centre has conducted multiple workshops, expert sessions, mentor sessions, investor demo days etc. The Government of Uttar Pradesh has provided grants of Rs. 5 Lakh each to four start-ups incubated in the centre (Edumpl, Talenttatto Private Limited, Ahods and Hindonics) in the form of seed capital under the Start-up policy.


*****


 ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3419 FOR ANSWER ON 23.03.2022.


Progress under One District One Product Scheme in Uttar Pradesh


a. 25 Common Facility Center (CFC) have been sanctioned and they are at various stages of development
b. 62,472 artisans are trained, and 50,122 Toolkits distributed
c. Projects worth Rs. 1,000 crore have been financed and provided margin money

assistance
d. Organized over 100 promotional events including 9 ODOP summits and 75

ODOP Udhyam Samagam, Surajkund Mela, Hunar Haat, Delhi Haat etc.
e. Over 20,000 products were sold through e-commerce worth Rs. 1,000 crore in

FY 2021.


District wise list of products are as follows:


S.N. Districts ODOP Products

1 Agra Leather Products, Stone/Marble Engraving Handicrafts

2 Aligarh Metal Handicrafts, Locks & Hardware

3 Ambedkar Nagar Textile Products

4 Amethi Moonj Products

5 Amroha Dholak (Musical Instruments), Readymade Garments

6 Auraiya Desi Ghee

7 Ayodhya Jaggery

8 Azamgarh Black Clay Artwork, Clothes (Silk Saree)

9 Badaun Zari Zardozi

10 Baghpath Home Décor Products

11 Bahraich Wheat Stalk Craft, Food Processing

12 Ballia Bindi

13 Balrampur Food Processing (Pulses)

14 Banda Shazar Stone Craft

15 Barabanki Handloom Products

  16   Bareilly   Zari Zardozi, Bamboo Products, Goldsmithy (Sunari)

17 Basti Wood Craft, Vinegar Products (sirka)

18 Bhadoi Carpet

19 Bijnor Wood Craft

20 Bulandsahar Ceramic Products

21 Chandauli Zari Zardozi,
Black Rice

22 Chitrakoot Wood Craft/ Wooden Toys

23 Deoria Decorative Products, Knitting-Embroidery related Products, Readymade Garments

24 Etah Ghoongroo, Ghanti & Brass Products


25 Etawah Textile Products, Tailoring & Cloth Embroidery

26 Farukhabad Textile Printing, Zari Zardoji

27 Fatehpur Bed sheets, Iron Fabrication Works

28 Firozabad Glassware

29 Gautam Budh Nagar Readymade Garments

30 Ghaziabad Engineering Products

31 Ghazipur Jute Wall Hangings

32 Gonda Food Processing Pulses, Food Processing Maize

33 Gorakhpur Pottery (Terracotta), Readymade Garments

34 Hamirpur Jooti

35 Hapur Home Décor Products

36 Hardoi Handloom Products

37 Hathras Heeng Processing, Readymade Garments

38 Jalaun Handmade Paper

39 Jaunpur Woollen durrie

40 Jhansi Soft Toys

41 Kannauj Itra (Scents)

42 Kanpur Dehat Aluminum Utensils, Plastic Products

43 Kanpur Nagar Leather Products, Hosiery & Textile Products

44 Kasganj Zari Zardozi

45 Kaushambi Food Processing (Banana)

46 Kushinagar Banana Fibre Products, Banana Products

47 Lakhimpur Kheri Tribal Craft, Jaggery

48 Lalitpur Zari Silk Sarees, Food Processing, School Dress (Readymade Garments/Hosiery)

49 Lucknow Chikankari& Zari-Zardozi

50 Maharjganj Furniture

51 Mahoba Gaura Stone Craft, Metal Craft

52 Mainpuri Tarakashi Art, Knitting, Embroidery related products
(Zari Zardozi)

53 Mathura Sanitary Products, Thakur ji's dress, Decoration and Kanthi mala

54 Mau Textile Products

55 Meerut Sports Goods

56 Mirzapur Carpet, Metal Udyog-Brass

57 Moradabad Metal Craft

58 Muzaffarnagar Jaggery

59 Pilibhit Wooden Products, Flutes

60 Pratapgarh Food processing (Amla)

61 Prayagraj Moonj Products, Food Processing

62 Rae Bareily Woodcraft (Wood work)


63 Rampur Patchwork & Applique Work & Zari Patch Work,
Mentha

64 Saharanpur Wood Craft (Wood Carving)

65 Sambhal Horn & Bone products

66 Sant Kabir Nagar Brass Utensils, Hosiery Products

67 Shahjahapur Zari Zardozi

68 Shamli Iron Fabrication

69 Shravasti Tribal Craft, Furniture

70 Siddharthnagar Food Processing (Kala namak chawal)

71 Sitapur Durrie

72 Sonbhadra Carpet

73 Sultanpur Moonj Products, Iron & Steel Fabrication

74 Unnao Zari Zardozi, Leather Products

75 Varanasi Silk Products, Gulabi Meenakari, Wooden Lacquerware & Toys


*******


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3419 FOR ANSWER ON 23.03.2022.


List of Incubators established in Uttar Pradesh


S.
No.

Educational/Host          Institute
Name


Incubator Name


District


1

ABES     Engineering       College,
Ghaziabad

 Inurture Incubation Foundation Ghaziabad


2

Noida Institute of Engineering and Technology, Noida

NIET    Technology     Business
Incubator

Noida


3

Meerut Institute of Engineering and Technology (MIET), Meerut

 MIET Incubation Forum Meerut


4

 Sanskriti University, Mathura Sanskriti Business   Incubation
Center

 Mathura

5 TMU University, Moradabad TMU Business Incubator Center Moradabad


6

JSS Academy of Technical
Education, Noida

JSSATE- Science and Technology
Entrepreneurs Park


Noida


7

Narayan      Education      Society,
Bareilly

 Icon Creatos Incubator Center Bareilly

8 IIMT University, Meerut IIMT Business Incubator Center Meerut

9 Integral University, Lucknow Center     for    Incubation &
Entrepreneurship Development
(CIED)

 Lucknow

10 Innoscale Global Foundation,
Gorakhpur

Innoscale    Global   Foundation
Trust

Gorakhpur

11 CSJM University, Kanpur Entrepreneurship & Incubation Cell Kanpur

12 Sharda University, Greater Noida Sharda Launchpad Federation Noida

13 Institute of Management, BHU Atal Incubation Centre – BHU Varanasi


14


NASSCOM

NASSCOM  10000      Startups
warehouse


Noida


15

 GLA University, Mathura New Gen IEDC, GLA University,
Mathura


Mathura


16

Maharishi        University         of
Information Technology

Maharishi    Innovation   Centre
Incubator


Lucknow

17 Jaipuria Institute of Management Jaipuria Innovation Incubator Lucknow


18


Krishna Engineering College

Krishna    Engineering    College
Incubator

Ghaziabad


19

Rajkiya     Engineering     College,
Banda

Rajkiya    Engineering    College
Incubator, Banda


Banda


20

Software Technology Parks of
India, Lucknow

Software Technology Parks of India Lucknow


21

Software Technology Parks of
India, Prayagraj

Software Technology Parks of India Prayagraj


22

Kurativz       Technologies       and
Consultation Services Pvt Ltd

Kurativz    Technologies     and
Consultation Services Pvt Ltd


Noida

 23  KIET Group of Institutions Krishna       Path       Incubation
Society- TBI-KIET


Ghaziabad


24

GL Bajaj Institute of Technology and Management

GL Bajaj Center for Research and Incubation


Noida


25

Institute          for          Industrial
Development

Institute         for        Industrial
Development


Lucknow

26 Bennette University Bennette Hatchery Noida

 27  AKTU Kalam Centre   for   Innovation and
Incubation of Startup


Lucknow

28 Amity University, Lucknow Amity University Lucknow

29 IB Hubs IB Hubs Lucknow

30 MJP Rohilkhand University MJP Rohilkhand University Bareilly

 31  BIMTECH Noida Atal    Incubation     Centre -
BIMTECH, Noida


Noida


32

Ambedkar Institute of Technology Innovation    Incubation     and
Startup Cell (ISS Cell)


Kanpur


33


KNIT – Sultanpur

Kamla Nehru Institute of
Technology

Sultanpur


34

IIM Lucknow - Noida campus Enterprise Incubation   Centre
(L-Incubator)

Noida

 35 IIT-BHU Malviya Centre for Innovation Incubation & Entrepreneurship
(MCIIE)

Varanasi

 36 IIT-Kanpur Motwani      Incubator         &
Accelerator

Kanpur


37

Software Technology Parks of India, Noida

Software Technology Parks of India Noida


38

IFTM University, Moradabad IFTM   University    Incubation
Center

Moradabad


39

Pathfinder Research & Training Foundation, Greater Noida

Pathfinder Research & Training
Foundation

Noida

40 Jagriti Sewa Sansthan, Deoria Jagriti Enterprise Center Deoria


41

Rajkiya     Engineering     College,
Ambedkar Nagar

REC Ambedkar Nagar Ambedkar
Nagar


****

